21,528 19,690

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets
Term deposits 13,000 48,000
Financial liabilities
Secured term loan (4,000) (6,000)

9,000 42,000

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed‑rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and the
Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

60 AN POST ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable‑rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would not have a material impact on
equity or the profit or loss in relation to the secured term loan.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below in relation to the term deposits. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Profit or loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

€’000 €’000

31 December 2016
Financial assets
Term deposits 977 (977)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 977 (977)

31 December 2015
Financial assets
Term deposits 1,492 (1,492)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,492 (1,492)

The impact on equity net of tax of a reasonably possible change of 100 bases points in interest rates is not materially different
from the profit or loss impact shown above.

28. Subsequent events
There have been two significant events subsequent to the year end. Firstly the sale of a Delivery Service Office at Cardiff Lane in
Dublin 2 completed. The building was sold for €35m in cash and the developer also provided An Post with a new Delivery Service
Office in East Wall as part of the sales consideration. This has added cash resources to the balance sheet post year end.

Secondly, price increases have been implemented subsequent to the removal of the price cap mechanism.